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OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

Before the Commission for consideration and disposition are the Exceptions of David E. Price (Complainant) filed on March 3, 2006, to the Initial Decision (I.D.) of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Robert P. Meehan, issued on February 15, 2006.
History of Proceeding
On June 28, 2005, the Complainant filed a Formal Complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) against Pennsylvania-American Water Company (PAWC), asserting that PAWC engaged in coercion and placed customers under duress concerning payment, the Complainant requested that PAWC be required to “base amounts on true ability to pay.”  The Complainant also requested that the hearing be in person and not telephonic.  (I.D. at 1).
On August 29, 2005, PAWC filed an Answer to the Complaint denying that PAWC engaged in coercion and duress of customers.  PAWC requested that the Commission deny the Complaint without hearing.    

The hearing was held as scheduled, on October 26, 2005, with the Complainant appearing pro se, and PAWC represented by counsel.  The Complainant presented one multi-page exhibit as part of his testimony which was admitted into the record.  PAWC presented one witness and three exhibits, which were admitted into the record.  The hearing generated a transcript of fifty-eight (58) pages, and the record was closed by Order entered December 13, 2005.  

In the I.D., the ALJ made twenty-four Findings of Fact and reached five Conclusions of Law.  The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are incorporated herein by reference and are adopted without comment unless they are either expressly or by necessary implication rejected or modified by this Opinion and Order.  The ALJ’s I.D. dismisses the Complaint for failure to satisfy the burden of proof.
As noted on March 3, 2006, the Complainant filed Exceptions.  No Reply Exceptions were filed.

Discussion
As a preliminary matter, we note that any issue or Exception that we do not specifically address has been duly considered and will be denied without further discussion.  It is well settled that we are not required to consider, expressly or at length, each contention or argument raised by the parties.  Consolidated Rail Corporation v. Pa. P.U.C., 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); see also, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pa.  P.U.C., 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).

As the proponent of a rule or order, the Complainant in this proceeding bears the burden of proof pursuant to Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a), which provides that the party seeking a rule or order from the Commission has the burden of proof in that proceeding.  It is axiomatic that “[a] litigant’s burden of proof before administrative tribunals as well as before most civil proceedings is satisfied by establishing a preponderance of evidence which is substantial and legally credible.”  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. P.U.C., 578 A.2d 600, 602 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990).
In alleging harassment with respect to the payment of his water bills, and requesting that a payment plan be based on his true ability to pay, it is clear that Mr. Price is the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission and, therefore, has the burden of proof.  This means that he has the duty to establish a fact by a preponderance of the evidence and must show that the utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the complaint.  Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950); Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 PA PUC 300 (1976).  Additionally, care must be exercised to insure that the decision of the Commission is supported by substantial evidence in the record.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  See, e.g., Section 704 of the Administrative Agency Law, 2 Pa. C.S. § 704; Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. PA PUC, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980); Erie Resistor Corp. v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Review, 194 Pa. Superior Ct. 278, 166 A.2d 96 (1961); and Murphy v. Dept. of Public Welfare, White Haven Center, 480 A.2d 382 (Pa. Cmwlth 1984).
The Complainant’s evidence concerning PAWC’s harassment with respect to paying his water bills is that he receives telephone calls seeking payment on his account from, or on behalf of, PAWC.  The Complainant testified that he has received such telephone calls mornings, afternoons and evenings (I.D. at 6; Tr. 10; Comp.          Ex. 1, p. 1).  It is the position of the Complainant that the collection practices of PAWC and its collection agency are in violation of what he refers to as the “Fair Collection Practices” and, specifically, Section 806.  See, Complainant’s Ex. No. 2.  (I.D. at 6).
The “Fair Collection Practices” and Section 806 referenced by Mr. Price are not part of the Public Utility Code, or any Order or Regulation of the Commission.  It is not apparent from the record in this case the particular law to which these matters pertain, but it can be stated that it is not a law which the Commission has the jurisdiction to administer.  (I.D. at 6).  Accordingly, we shall not consider these Practices when formulating our disposition of this matter.
The ALJ found that given the broad definition of the word “service” in Section 102 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 102, the Commission has the jurisdiction to consider the manner in which a public utility, or an agency acting for or on behalf of a public utility, contacts customers for the purpose of collecting amounts past due.  Further, the Commission may determine whether the manner in which such contacts are made constitute inadequate or unreasonable service and, thus, be in violation of Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  However, the Complainant has failed to present sufficient evidence to satisfy the burden of proving that PAWC’s attempt to collect the past due balance on his account for water service constitutes inadequate or unreasonable service.  (I.D. at 6 – 7).
Regarding the Complainant’s request that the payment of his water bills be based on his ability to pay, the ALJ found that Chapter 14 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§1401, et seq.,
 provides the formula for calculating any payment arrangement for persons who have an unpaid balance on their utility bills.  The uncontested evidence in this proceeding is that the Complainant’s two-person household income places him at approximately 70 to 75 percent of the Federal Poverty Level (FPL).  Section 1405(b) of the Code provides that the length of time for a customer to resolve an unpaid balance on an account that is investigated by the Commission shall not extend beyond five years for customers with a gross monthly household income level not exceeding 150% of the FPL.  (I.D. at 7).  The Complainant falls within this category of customers.
The ALJ also noted that the Complainant had a payment arrangement established by the BCS on March 31, 2004, at Case No. 1620295.  The Complainant did not appeal that determination and has not complied with the payment arrangement established therein.  In our Reconsideration of Implementation Order, at Docket No. M‑00041802F0002, entered October 31, 2005, we stated that Section 1405 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1405, provides the Commission the power to establish one payment arrangement for a customer, even though that customer had a prior payment agreement with a public utility.  Clearly, the March 31, 2004 determination of the BCS constitutes a Commission-established payment arrangement for Mr. Price.

Section 1405(d) of the Code provides that, absent a change in income (defined as a decrease of household income of 20% or more for households whose income exceeds 200% of the FPL or of 10% or more for households whose income is less than 200% of the FPL), the Commission shall not establish a second or subsequent payment arrangement, if the customer defaulted on a prior payment arrangement.  The Complainant acknowledged that he did not comply with the March 31, 2004 BCS payment arrangement.  Further, his household income has not decreased 10% or more (Comp. Ex. 1).  Thus, the ALJ found that the Complainant failed to satisfy the burden of proving that he is entitled to a second Commission-established payment arrangement for his water service account with PAWC.  See, e.g., Rudacille v. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc., Docket No. C-20043504, entered August 9, 2005.  (I.D. at 7 – 8).
In his hand written Exceptions, the Complainant did not establish that the ALJ had misstated any facts in the case or had improperly reached any conclusions of law.  The Complainant’s Exceptions asserted a disadvantage to customers regarding the Company’s ability to record telephone conversations it has with ratepayers while it is illegal for a ratepayer to record a conversation with Company personnel.

We note that the Complainant provided no legal tenent for this statement.  To the best of our knowledge, Pennsylvania law allows the recording of telephone calls as long as all parties consent to such recording.
  As such, we find this Exception is not meritorious and is shall be denied.  
The Complainant also related his decrease in buying power over the recent past to a decrease in income, thereby meeting the burden of proof.  While the Complainant’s buying power, through inflationary pressures, has decreased, he has not supported a decrease in real dollar income.  Accordingly, based upon our review of the record evidence, the ALJ’s Initial Decision and the Complainant’s Exceptions, we shall deny the Complainant’s Exceptions and adopt the ALJ’s Initial Decision; THEREFORE,


IT IS ORDERED:


1.
That the Exceptions of David E. Price to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Robert P. Meehan, issued on February 15, 2006, are denied.

2.
That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Robert P. Meehan is adopted.

3.
That the Formal Complaint of David E. Price filed on June 28, 2005, at Docket No. C-20054852 is dismissed.

4.
That the record in this case be marked closed.








BY THE COMMISSION,








James J. McNulty








Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  September 15, 2006

ORDER ENTERED:  September 18, 2006
� 	Chapter 14 was added to the Code by the Act of November 30, 2004, No. 201, effective December 14, 2004.


� 	See, 18 Pa. C. S. § 5704(4).  It shall not be unlawful and no prior court approval shall be required under this chapter for: … (4) A person, to intercept a wire, electronic or oral communication, where all parties to the communication have give prior consent to such interception.
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